amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses arising from the

amortisation process, impairment or derecognition of this financial assets are recognised in

the income statement.

(b) Financial Liabilities

 The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings and trade and other payables. All

financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest

rate method.

In accordance with FRS 139, the recognition, derecognition and measurement of the financial

instruments are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at March 31, 2010 are not restated.

Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the opening balance as at April 1, 2010. The

adoption of this standard does not have significant impact on the financial position and result of the

Group except the followings:

Balance at Effect of Balance at

March 31, 2010 adopting April 1, 2010

before adoption FRS 139 after adoption

of FRS 139 of FRS 139

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Other investments 73   (73)   -

Available-for-sale investments -   73   73

Trade and other receivables 13,744   (1,031)   12,713

Trade and other payables (9,128)   1   (9,127)

Accumulated losses (37,064)   (1,030)   (38,094)

The Group has elected to adopt the following Standard in advance of its effective date (i.e. annual

periods beginning on or after July 1, 2010):

(i)  FRS 127 (revised), Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS 127 (revised) has affected the Group’s accounting policies regarding changes in ownership

interests in its subsidiaries that do not result in a change in control. Previously, in the absence of

specific requirements in FRSs, increase in interests in existing subsidiaries were treated in the same

manner as the acquisition of subsidiaries, with goodwill or a bargain purchase gain being recognised